Income (Loss) before Income Tax 1,130   4,839   2,816   8,835   7,256   22% 8,968   (133) 24%

Provision (Benefit from) for Income Tax 474   1,308   114   1,911   2,287   (16%) 1,974   (63) (14%)

EBITDA 7,926   8,229   (8)   16,533   16,467   -   16,739   (206) 2%

EBITDA Margin
(3) 38% 42% -   44% 44% 43%

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Equity

Holders of PLDT
656   3,507   2,702   6,900   4,951   39% 6,970   (70) 41%

Core income 2,551   3,351   66   6,003   5,329   13% 6,073   (70) 14%

Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018

(PFRS 15) vs

Pro-forma

1Q2017
Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018

Wireless

(PFRS15)

Reconciliation of  Core and Reported net income

65

1Q2018

(Pro-forma)

Wireless Fixed Line Others Consolidated  Consolidated

Net Income (Losses) Attributable to Equity Holders of PLDT   656   3,507   2,702   6,900   4,951 39% 6,970 (70) 41%

Add (Deduct):

Foreign Exchange Losses (Gains), Net 553   (17)   606   1,142   397 188% 1,142 -   188%

Gains on Derivative Financial Instruments, Net (324)   (222)   -   (546)   (386) 41% (546) -   41%

Asset Impairment 60   -   -   60   339   (82%) 60   -   (82%)

Accelerated Depreciation 2,392   -   -   2,392   -   100% 2,392   -   100%

Others -   12   (3,350)   (3,338)   (19) 17,468% (3,338) -   17,468%

Tax Effect (786)   71   108   (607)   47 (1,391%) (607) -   (1,391%)

Core Income 2,551   3,351   66   6,003   5,329   13% 6,073   (70)   14%

Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018

(PFRS15) vs

Pro-forma

1Q2017

(Php in millions)

Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018

(PFRS15)

Consolidated Service Revenues

Consolidated service revenues, net of interconnection costs

(1) Gross of Interconnection costs

66

2018 2018

(PFRS15) (Pro-forma)

1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 1Q

Consolidated Service Revenues, gross of interconnection costs 37,745   37,701   37,682   37,646   38,136   151,165   -   38,614 (869) 2%

Interconnection Costs 1,874   2,091   2,062   1,559   1,907   7,619   (10%) 1,874 -   (10%)

Consolidated Service Revenues, net of interconnection costs 35,871   35,610   35,620   36,087   36,229   143,546   1% 36,740 (869) 3%

(Php in millions)

2017
1Q2018

(PFRS15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

Y-o-Y

% Change

2018

(Pro-forma)

(Php in millions) 1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 1Q

Fixed Line 17,592   15,556   15,620   15,979   16,656   63,811   13% 17,588   4 13%

LEC 4,877   4,553   4,623   4,695   4,727   18,598   7% 4,835 42 6%

Fixed Line Voice - International 910   970   859   800   924   3,553   (6%) 910 -   (6%)

Fixed Line Voice - Domestic (NLD) 788   789   777   780   799   3,145   -   788 -   -

Home Broadband 5,485   4,074   4,300   4,603   4,832   17,809   35% 5,550 (65) 36%

Corporate Data and Data Center 5,253   4,951   4,760   4,863   5,062   19,636   6% 5,226   27 6%

Corporate data and leased lines 4,580   4,333   4,223   4,209   4,438   17,203   6% 4,553 27 5%

Data Center and IT 673   618   537   654   624   2,433   9% 673 -   9%

Miscellaneous 279   219   301   238   312   1,070   27% 279 -   27%

Wireless 20,153   22,145   22,062   21,664   21,480   87,351   (9%) 21,026   (873) (5%)

Mobile Services 19,725   21,069   20,993   20,586   20,518   83,166   (6%) 20,598 (873) (2%)

Mobile Voice 6,726   7,594   7,579   7,367   7,244   29,784   (11%) 6,882 (156) (9%)

Mobile Voice - Domestic 5,449   5,796   5,810   5,804   5,819   23,229   (6%) 5,605 (156) (3%)

Mobile Voice - International 1,277   1,798   1,769   1,563   1,425   6,555   (29%) 1,277 -   (29%)

SMS 5,917   6,910   6,514   6,271   6,341   26,036   (14%) 6,053 (136) (12%)

Mobile Data 6,602   6,235   6,614   6,493   6,639   25,981   6% 7,183 (581) 15%

Mobile Internet 5,375   4,612   5,100   5,050   5,324   20,086   17% 5,909 (534) 28%

Mobile Broadband 1,227   1,623   1,513   1,443   1,315   5,894   (24%) 1,274 (47) (22%)

Other data -   -   1   -   -   1   -   -   -   -

Inbound Roaming and Others 480   330   286   455   294   1,365   45% 480 -   45%

Home Broadband 48   652   609   662   624   2,547   (93%) 48 -   (93%)

Digital Platforms and Mobile Financial Services 297   309   325   324   265   1,223   (4%) 297 -   (4%)

MVNO and Others 83   115   135   92   73   415   (28%) 83 -   (28%)

Others -   -   -   3   -   3   -   -   -   -

Total Consolidated Service Revenues
(1)

37,745 37,701 37,682 37,646 38,136 151,165 -   38,614 (869) 2%

Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018

(PFRS15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

2017
2018

(PFRS15)

Consolidated Service Revenues and EBITDA

(1) Gross of Interconnection costs
(2) Includes Interconnection costs
(3) EBITDA margin calculated as EBITDA divided by service revenues (gross of interconnection costs)

67

2018

(Pro-forma)

(Php in millions) 1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 1Q

Data/Broadband/Digital Platforms 17,685   16,221   16,608   16,948   17,422   67,199   9% 18,304   (619)   13%

Mobile Data 6,602   6,235   6,614   6,493   6,639   25,981   6% 7,183   (581)   15%

Mobile Internet 5,375   4,612   5,100   5,050   5,324   20,086   17% 5,909   (534)   28%

Mobile Broadband 1,227   1,623   1,513   1,443   1,315   5,894   (24%) 1,274   (47)   (22%)

Other Data -   -   1   -   -   1   -   -   -   -

Home Broadband 5,533   4,726   4,909   5,265   5,456   20,356   17% 5,598   (65)   18%

Fixed 5,485   4,074   4,300   4,603   4,832   17,809   35% 5,550   (65)   36%

Wireless 48   652   609   662   624   2,547   (93%) 48   -   (93%)

Corp. Data and Data Center 5,253   4,951   4,760   4,863   5,062   19,636   6% 5,226   27   6%

Corp. Data and Leased Lines 4,580   4,333   4,223   4,209   4,438   17,203   6% 4,553   27   5%

Data Center and IT 673   618   537   654   624   2,433   9% 673   -   9%

Digital Platforms and Others 297   309   325   327   265   1,226   (4%) 297   -   (4%)

SMS/Mobile Voice - Domestic/LEC/Others 17,085   17,923   17,669   17,555   17,566   70,713   (5%) 17,335   (250)   (3%)

SMS 5,917   6,910   6,514   6,271   6,341   26,036   (14%) 6,053   (136)   (12%)

Mobile Voice - Domestic 5,449   5,796   5,810   5,804   5,819   23,229   (6%) 5,605   (156)   (3%)

LEC 4,877   4,553   4,623   4,695   4,727   18,598   7% 4,835   42   6%

Others 842   664   722   785   679   2,850   27% 842   -   27%

Inbound Roaming and Others 480   330   286   455   294   1,365   45% 480   -   45%

MVNO and Others 83   115   135   92   73   415   (28%) 83   -   (28%)

Miscellaneous - Fixed Line 279   219   301   238   312   1,070   27% 279   -   27%

ILD/Fixed Line - Domestic (NLD) 2,975   3,557   3,405   3,143   3,148   13,253   (16%) 2,975   -   (16%)

Fixed Line Voice - Domestic (NLD) 788   789   777   780   799   3,145   -   788   -   -

Fixed Line Voice - International 910   970   859   800   924   3,553   (6%) 910   -   (6%)

Mobile Voice - International 1,277   1,798   1,769   1,563   1,425   6,555   (29%) 1,277   -   (29%)

Total Consolidated Gross Service Revenues
 (1)

37,745   37,701   37,682   37,646   38,136   151,165   -   38,614   (869)   2%

Non-Service Revenues 2,762   1,487   2,145   2,405   2,724   8,761   86% 2,099   663   41%

Total Consolidated Gross Revenues 40,507   39,188   39,827   40,051   40,860   159,926   3% 40,713   (206)   4%

Deduct:

Cash Operating Expenses
(2)

(18,969)   (18,438)   (19,847)   (18,536)   (18,953)   (75,774)   3% (18,969)   -   3%

Cost of Sales and Services (3,614)   (3,232)   (3,240)   (3,228)   (3,933)   (13,633)   12% (3,614)   -   12%

Writedown of Inventory and Provision for Doubtful AR (1,391)   (1,051)   (1,197)   (1,168)   (929)   (4,345)   32% (1,391)   -   32%

EBITDA 16,533   16,467   15,543   17,119   17,045   66,174   -   16,739   (206)   2%

EBITDA Margin
(3)

44% 44% 41% 45% 45% 44% 43%

(PFRS15)
Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018

(PFRS15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

2017
2018

Wireless Service Revenues and EBITDA

(1) Gross of Interconnection costs
(2) Includes Interconnection costs
(3) EBITDA margin calculated as EBITDA divided by service revenues (gross of interconnection costs)

Wireless service revenues - net of interconnection costs*

*Service revenues before intersegment elims 68

2018

(Pro-forma)

(Php in millions) 1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 1Q

Data/Broadband/Digital Platforms 7,407   7,281   7,627   7,555   7,614   30,077  2% 7,987   (580)   10%

Mobile Data 6,673   6,308   6,691   6,566   6,716   26,281  6% 7,253   (580)   15%

Mobile Internet 5,375   4,612   5,100   5,050   5,324   20,086  17% 5,909   (534)   28%

Mobile Broadband 1,260   1,655   1,547   1,476   1,352   6,030   (24%) 1,306   (46)   (21%)

Other Data 38   41   44   40   40   165   (7%) 38   -   (7%)

Home Broadband 433   655   612   663   626   2,556   (34%) 433   -   (34%)

Digital Plarforms and Mobile Financial Services 301   318   324   326   272   1,240   (5%) 301   -   (5%)

SMS/Mobile Voice - Domestic/Others 12,232  13,388  12,979  12,853  12,767  51,987  (9%) 12,525   (293)   (6%)

SMS 5,919   6,912   6,516   6,274   6,343   26,045  (14%) 6,055   (136)   (12%)

Mobile Voice - Domestic 5,666   6,029   6,039   6,026   6,042   24,136  (6%) 5,823   (157)   (3%)

Others 647   447   424   553   382   1,806   45% 647   -   45%

Inbound Roaming and Others 495   332   287   461   309   1,389   49% 495   -   49%

MVNO and Others 152   115   137   92   73   417   32% 152   -   32%

Mobile Voice - International 1,287   1,806   1,777   1,571   1,434   6,588   (29%) 1,287   -   (29%)

Total Wireless Gross Service Revenues
(1)

20,926  22,475  22,383  21,979  21,815  88,652  (7%) 21,799   (873)   (3%)#DIV/0!

Non-Service Revenues 1,978   687   1,120   1,627   1,749   5,183   188% 1,361   617   98%

Total Wireless Gross Revenues 22,904  23,162  23,503  23,606  23,564  93,835  (1%) 23,160   (256)   -

Deduct:

Cash Operating Expenses
(2)

(11,684) (12,101) (12,135) (12,059) (11,289) (47,584) (3%) (11,684)   -   (3%)

Cost of Sales and Services (2,546)   (2,024)   (1,768)   (2,356)   (2,710)   (8,858)   26% (2,546)   -   26%

Writedown of Inventory and Provision for Doubtful AR (748)   (728)   (847)   (630)   (37)   (2,242)   3% (748)   -   3%

EBITDA 7,926   8,309   8,753   8,561   9,528   35,151  (5%) 8,182   (256)   (2%)

EBITDA Margin
(3)

38% 37% 39% 39% 44% 40% 38%

1Q2018

(PFRS15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

2017 Y-o-Y

% Change

2018

(PFRS15)

2018 2018

(PFRS15) (Pro-forma)

1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 1Q

Wireless Service Revenues, gross of interconnection costs 20,926   22,475   22,383   21,979   21,815   88,652   (7%) 21,799   (873)   (3%)

Interconnection Costs 1,446   1,709   1,764   1,362   1,538   6,373   (15%) 1,446   -   (15%)

Wireless Service Revenues, net of interconnection costs 19,480   20,766   20,619   20,617   20,277   82,279   (6%) 20,353   (873)   (2%)

1Q2018

(PFRS15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

2017

(Php in millions)

Y-o-Y

% Change

Fixed line service revenues - net of interconnection costs*

(1) Gross of Interconnection costs
(2) Non-service revenues include sale of PLP units, FabTAB, Tvolution, managed ICT equipment, Telpad, UNO equipment and managed PABX
(3) Includes Interconnection costs
(4) EBITDA margin calculated as EBITDA divided by service revenues (gross of interconnection costs)

Fixed Line Service Revenues and EBITDA

*Service revenues before intersegment elims 69

2018

(Pro-forma)

(Php in millions) 1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 1Q

Data/Broadband 12,137  10,574  10,885  11,111  11,724  44,294  15% 12,175   (38)   15%

Home Broadband 5,551   4,134   4,361   4,663   4,896   18,054  34% 5,616   (65)   36%

Corp. Data and Other Network Services 5,683   5,622   5,711   5,573   5,983   22,889  1% 5,656   27   1%

Data Center and ICT 903   818   813   875   845   3,351   10% 903   -   10%

LEC/Others 5,353   5,035   5,153   5,185   5,286   20,659  6% 5,311   42   5%

LEC 4,901   4,580   4,646   4,719   4,751   18,696  7% 4,859   42   6%

Miscellaneous 452   455   507   466   535   1,963   (1%) 452   -   (1%)

Fixed Line Voice - International/Domestic 2,182   2,640   2,542   2,341   2,281   9,804   (17%) 2,182   -   (17%)

Fixed Line Voice - International 1,261   1,744   1,643   1,425   1,341   6,153   (28%) 1,261   -   (28%)

Fixed Line Voice - Domestic (NLD) 921   896   899   916   940   3,651   3% 921   -   3%

Total Fixed Line Service Revenues
(1)

19,672  18,249  18,580  18,637  19,291  74,757  8% 19,668   4   8%

Non-Service Revenues
(2)

785   800   1,029   780   975   3,584   (2%) 739   46   (8%)

Total Fixed Line Gross Revenues 20,457  19,049  19,609  19,417  20,266  78,341  7% 20,407   50   7%

Deduct:

Cash Operating Expenses
(3)

(10,516) (9,721)   (11,418) (9,805)   (11,033) (41,977) 8% (10,516)   -   8%

Cost of Sales and Services (1,069)   (1,208)   (1,474)   (879)   (1,227)   (4,788)   (12%) (1,069)   -   (12%)

Writedown of Inventory and Provision for Doubtful AR (643)   (323)   (350)   (538)   (887)   (2,098)   99% (643)   -   99%

EBITDA 8,229   7,797   6,367   8,195   7,119   29,478  6% 8,179   50   5%

EBITDA Margin
(4)

42% 43% 34% 44% 37% 39% 42%

Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018

(PFRS15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

2017
2018

(PFRS15)

2018 2018

(PFRS15) (Pro-forma)

1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q FY 1Q

Fixed Line Service Revenues, Net

LEC 4,900   4,579   4,645   4,719   4,750   18,693  7% 4,858   42   6%

Fixed Line Voice - International 425   565   530   570   450   2,115   (25%) 424   1   (25%)

Fixed Line Voice - Domestic (NLD) 791   765   775   790   811   3,141   3% 790   1   3%

Home Broadband 5,551   4,134   4,361   4,663   4,896   18,054  34% 5,616   (65)   36%

Corp. Data and Other Network Services 5,673   5,611   5,688   5,541   6,013   22,853  1% 5,648   25   1%

Data Center and ICT 903   818   813   875   845   3,351   10% 903   -   10%

Miscellaneous 452   455   507   466   535   1,963   (1%) 452   -   (1%)

   Total 18,695  16,927  17,319  17,624  18,300  70,170  10% 18,691   4   10%

2017

(Php in millions)

Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018

(PFRS15) vs

Pro-forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

ARPU

(1) Includes Mobile Broadband subscribers
(2) Beginning 2Q2017, prepaid subscriber base excludes subscribers who do not reload within 90 days versus the previous cut-off of 120 days

Mobile ARPU, Net(1) :

70

1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Smart Postpaid 809   965   985   975   961

Smart Prepaid (2) 112   104   109   108   110
TNT (2) 73   71   77   74   75

Sun Postpaid 382   413   412   421   428

Sun Prepaid (2) 80   78   82   82   85

20172018

1Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

Fixed Line Broadband 1,171 1,168 1,170 1,182 1,185

Fixed Wireless Broadband 844   813   778   865   844

2018 2017

Broadband  ARPU, Net :

Expenses

Total Expenses, excluding Interconnection Costs:

71

( Php in millions) Wireless Fixed Line Others Consolidated

Operating Expenses

Compensation and Employee Benefits 2,066   3,793   -   5,855   5,487   7%

Repairs and Maintenance 2,099   1,398   -   3,340   3,028   10%

Selling and Promotions 1,098   404   -   1,498   1,508   (1%)

Rent 2,398   729   -   1,639   1,742   (6%)

Insurance and Security Services 220   185   -   379   460   (18%)

Taxes and Licenses 639   394   3   1,036   971   7%

Professional and Other Contracted Services 1,453   2,403   5   2,900   2,665   9%

Communication, Training and Travel 180   114   -   245   302   (19%)

Interconnection Costs 1,446   977   -   1,874   2,091   (10%)

  Other Expenses 85   119   -   203   184   10%

Cash Operating Expenses 11,684   10,516   8   18,969   18,438   3%

Depreciation and Amortization 6,043   3,330   -   9,373   7,550   24%

Asset Impairment 748   643   -   1,391   1,051   32%

Amortization of Intangible Assets 214   -   -   214   205   4%

Non-Cash Operating Expenses 7,005   3,973   -   10,978   8,806   25%

Cost of Sales and Services 2,546   1,069   -   3,614   3,232   12%

Total Expenses 21,235   15,558   8   33,561   30,476   10%

Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018

1Q2017(PFRS15)

Wireless Fixed Line Others Consolidated

Total Cash Operating Expenses 11,684   10,516   8   18,969   18,438   3%

Less: Interconnection Costs 1,446   977   -   1,874   2,091   (10%)

Total Cash Operating Expenses, excluding

Interconnection Costs
10,238   9,539   8   17,095   16,347   5%

Non-Cash Operating Expenses 7,005   3,973   -   10,978   8,806   25%

Cost of Sales and Services 2,546   1,069   -   3,614   3,232   12%

Total Expenses, excluding

Interconnection Costs
19,789   14,581   8   31,687   28,385   12%

Y-o-Y

% Change
1Q2017

(Php in millions)

(PFRS15)

1Q2018

Other Income (expenses)

72

1Q2018

(Pro-forma)

( Php in millions) Wireless Fixed Line Others Consolidated Consolidated

Equity Share in Net Earnings (Losses) of Associates and Joint Ventures

Beacon -   -   -   -   408   (100%) -   -   (100%)

Vega -   -   (18)   (18)   (269)   (93%) (18)   -   (93%)

Others 62   30   -   92   54   70% 92   -   70%

Total Equity Share in Net Earnings (Losses) 62   30   (18)   74   193   (62%) 74   -   (62%)

Financing Costs, Net

Loans and Other Related Items (732)   (1,260)   (54)   (1,942)   (2,031)   (4%) (1,942)   -   (4%)

  Accretion on Financial Liabilities (21)   (15)   -   (36)   (60)   (40%) (36)   -   (40%)

  Financing Charges (17)   (7)   -   (24)   (16)   50% (24)   -   50%

  Capitalized Interest 251   53   -   304   207   47% 304   -   47%

Total Financing Costs (519)   (1,229)   (54)   (1,698)   (1,900)   (11%) (1,698)   -   (11%)

Other Income (Expenses), Net

Gain on Rocket Investment Valuation -   -   3,350   3,350   -   -   3,350   -   -

Investment Impairment (includes Rocket Internet Impairment) (60)   -   -   (60)   (339)   (82%) (60)   -   (82%)

Others 72   711   (39)   358   396   (10%) 358   -   (10%)

Other Income, Net 12   711   3,311   3,648   57   6,300% 3,648   -   6,300%

Interest Income 147   193   191   477   309   54% 404   73   31%

Gains on Derivative Financial Instruments, Net 312   218   -   530   282   88% 530   -   88%

Foreign Exchange Gains (losses), Net (553)   17   (606)   (1,142)   (397)   188% (1,142)   -   188%

Total Other Income (Expenses) (539)   (60)   2,824   1,889   (1,456)   230% 1,816   73   225%

1Q2018

(PFRS 15)

vs Pro-

forma

Y-o-Y

% Change

1Q2018
Y-o-Y

% Change
(PFRS15) 1Q2017

Earnings Per Share (EPS)

73

(Php in millions except EPS (in Php) and Shares (in mn)) Basic Diluted Basic Diluted

Net Income Attributable to Equity Holders of PLDT 6,900 6,900 4,951 4,951

Dividends on Preferred Shares (15) (15) (15) (15)

Net Income for the Period Attributable  to Common Equity Holders of PLDT 6,885 6,885 4,936 4,936

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares, End 216,056 216,056 216,056 216,056

EPS (Based on Reported Net Income) 31.87 31.87 22.84 22.84

Core Income 6,003 6,003 5,329 5,329

Dividends on Preferred Shares (15) (15) (15) (15)

Core Income Applicable to Common Shares 5,988 5,988 5,314 5,314

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares, End 216,056 216,056 216,056 216,056

EPS (Based on Core Income) 27.72 27.72 24.60 24.60

1Q2018

(PFRS 15)
1Q2017

(1) Net Debt calculated based on nominal value of debts less cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments
(2) Nominal value of total debt
(3) EBITDA for the Last Twelve Months (LTM)

Balance Sheet

74

March 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Total Assets 467,656   459,444

Nominal Value of Total Long-Term Debt 172,751   173,136

in US$ $3,306 $3,466

Less:  Unamortized Debt Discount 512   525

Total Long-Term Debt 172,239   172,611

Cash and Short-Term Investments 37,920   33,979

Net Debt
(1)

134,831   139,157

Equity 113,422   111,183

Total Debt
(2)

/Equity 1.52x 1.56x

Net Debt
(1)

/Equity 1.19x 1.25x

Total Debt
(2)

/EBITDA
(3)

2.61x 2.62x

Net Debt
(1)

/EBITDA
(3) 2.04x 2.10x

Consolidated

(Php in millions)

Debt Profile

Interest-Bearing liabilities

75

December 31,

2017

Carrying

Value

Unamortized Debt

Discount/Debt

Issuance

Face Value Face Value

Debt

PLDT $2,045 $5 $2,050 $2,212 ($162)

Smart 1,251 5 1,256 1,254 2

DIGITEL -   -   -   -   -

Total Debt $3,296 $10 $3,306 $3,466 ($160)

Change

(US$ in millions)

March 31, 2018

(US$ in millions) 2016 2017 1Q2018

Debt Balance 3,730   3,466   3,306

Cash and Short-Term Investments 833   668   726

Net Debt 2,897   2,798   2,580

   Ave.   Period End

Forex rate, 1Q 2018   51.45   52.25

Forex rate, 1Q 2017   50.01   50.22
% of Peso depreciation vs US$   2.9%   4.0%